

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3314 OF 2019

KAM-AVIDA Enviro Engineers Pvt. Ltd. .. Petitioner

Vs.

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors. .. Respondents

Ms. Vinodini Srinivasan with Mr. Dharmesh S. Jain, i/by Mr. Anil T. Agrawal, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Ms. Oorja Dhond, i/by Ms. Komal R. Punjabi, Advocates for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 – BMC.

Mr. Amar Mishra, Additional Government Pleader for Respondent No.4-State of Maharashtra.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 1ST DECEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

Ms. Vinodini Srinivasan, the learned counsel for the petitioner-company apprises the Court that the interim order dated 27th August 2019 passed in this writ petition was challenged before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.12 of 2020 (converted into Civil Appeal No.3690 of 2020). By an order dated 17th November 2020, the aforesaid Special Leave Petition came to be disposed of with a direction to the Municipal Corporation of Greater Bombay and others to remove the name of the petitioner-company from the list of black-listed entities from its website. The Hon'ble Supreme Court also indicated in the order dated 17th November 2020 that the hearing of this writ petition may be expedited and disposed of at the earliest. It is admitted at the Bar that the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court was not brought to the notice of this Bench in the

last five years and it is only at the instance of the Registry that this writ petition has come up on Board.

2. We have heard Ms. Vinodini Srinivasan, the learned counsel for the petitioner-company who has taken us through the impugned order dated 30th July 2018. The learned counsel has also referred to the decision in “*Techno Prints v. Chhattisgarh Textbook Corporation & Anr.*” 2025 SCC OnLine SC 343. However, hearing of this writ petition could not be concluded because Ms. Oorja Dhond, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai stated that the MCGM intends to file an additional reply-affidavit which has been made ready and shall be filed in the course of this week.

3. Post this matter on 17th December 2025 at 4:00 P.M. for final hearing.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]